

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF ARIZONA
DIVISION ONE**

STATE OF ARIZONA,

Plaintiff/Respondent,

v.

JONATHAN ANDREW ARIAS,

Defendant/Petitioner.

No. 1 CA-CR-_____ -PRPC

Maricopa County Superior Court
No. CR1999-012663-002

Petition for Review to the Arizona Court of Appeals

MARICOPA COUNTY PUBLIC DEFENDER

KEVIN D. HEADE

Arizona State Bar No. 029909

ELEANOR KNOWLES

Arizona State Bar No. 029639

EMILY WOLKOWICZ

Arizona State Bar No. 029824

Deputy Public Defenders

Downtown Justice Center

620 West Jackson Street, Suite #4015

Phoenix, Arizona 85003

Telephone (602) 506-7711

ACE@mail.maricopa.gov

Attorneys for DEFENDANT/PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
ISSUE PRESENTED	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS	3
TABLE OF CITATIONS	5
INTRODUCTION	8
FACTS	10
A. Judge Reinstein holds that <i>Miller</i> is inapplicable to Arizona and dismisses Mr. Arias’s <i>Miller</i> post-conviction petition.	10
B. The United States Supreme Court grants review, vacates this Court’s decision affirming the dismissal of Mr. Arias’s <i>Miller</i> claim, and remands to this Court.	11
C. On remand to this Court, MCAO declines to hold Mr. Arias to the <i>Valencia</i> burden and instead stipulates that Mr. Arias is entitled to resentencing.	12
D. Judge Duncan predicts the holding in <i>Jones</i>.	13
E. Judge Starr dismisses this case without complying with this Court’s mandate.	15
REASONS THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW	19
A. Judge Starr’s failure to implement this Court’s mandate was error because <i>Jones</i> changed nothing, and trial courts are not free to predict changes in precedent.	21
1. MCAO’s stipulation carried the force of a mandate.	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	<u>Page</u>
2. Judge Starr was bound by this Court’s mandate and not free to examine the sufficiency of the prior proceedings or predict a change in precedent.	25
3. <i>Jones</i> did not change the law.	26
a. The Eighth Amendment prohibits mandatory life-without-parole sentences for juveniles, not mandatory “natural life.”	27
b. <i>Jones</i> declined to add fact-finding requirements before a JLWOP sentence may be imposed.	30
c. <i>Valencia</i> predicted <i>Jones</i>	31
d. <i>Jones</i> embraced <i>Valencia</i> ’s transient immaturity standard for as-applied challenges to JLWOP sentences.	32
e. Judge Duncan accurately predicted <i>Jones</i> in this case.	34
B. This Court must enforce its mandate.	35
1. By stipulating to re-sentencing, MCAO has conceded that a JLWOP sentence is unconstitutional in this case.	36
2. Alternatively, Mr. Arias is entitled to a discretionary <i>Miller</i> -compliant sentencing proceeding.	38
CONCLUSION.	40

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page

CASES

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Arias v. Arizona</i> , 137 S.Ct. 370 (2016).....	8, fn 3, 12, 19, fn 9, 23
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	29
<i>Jones v. Mississippi</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1307 (2021)	passim
<i>Lawrence on Behalf of Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996)	22
<i>Lords Landing Village Condominium Council of Unit Owners v. Continental Ins. Co.</i> , 520 U.S. 893 (1997).....	12, fn 4
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012)	passim
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2455 (2012).....	9
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 U.S. 190 (2016)	passim
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S.Ct. 718 (2016)	13, 21
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	8, fn 1
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983)	28
<i>Tatum v. Arizona</i> , 137 S.Ct. 11 (2016)	12, 16, 17, 22, 23
<i>Valencia v. Arizona</i> , 138 S.Ct. 467 (2017)	13, fn 5

Arizona Supreme Court Cases

<i>Chaparro v. Shinn</i> , 248 Ariz. 138 (2020)	28
<i>Higgins v. Guerin</i> , 74 Ariz. 187 (1952)	24
<i>McKay v. Indus. Comm'n</i> , 103 Ariz. 191 (1968).....	25, 36
<i>Sell v. Gama</i> , 231 Ariz. 323 (2013)	20, 25
<i>State v. Escalante</i> , 245 Ariz. 135 (2018)	38
<i>State v. Gutierrez</i> , 229 Ariz. 573 (2012).....	20, 39
<i>State v. Maldonado</i> , 223 Ariz. 309 (2010)	38
<i>State v. Valencia</i> , 241 Ariz. 206 (2016).....	passim
<i>State v. Valenzuela</i> , 109 Ariz. 109 (1973)	19, fn 8, 40
<i>Vargas v. Superior Court of Apache Cty.</i> , 60 Ariz. 395 (1943)	20, 21, 26, 37

TABLE OF CITATIONS – Continued

Page

Arizona Court of Appeals Cases

Harsh Bldg. Co. v. Bialac, 22 Ariz.App. 591 (1975)24
Raimey v. Ditsworth, 227 Ariz. 552 (App. 2011)21, 37
Rutledge v. Arizona Bd. of Regents, 147 Ariz. 534 (App. 1985)24

Other State Cases

Jones v. State, 122 So.3d 698 (Miss. 2013)33
Parker v. State, 119 So.3d 987 (Miss. 2013)32

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

United States Constitution

Eighth Amendmentpassim

STATUTES

Arizona Revised Statutes

§ 13-4239(C)18
§ 13-4239(G)18

Arizona Session Laws

1993 Ariz. Sess. Laws, ch. 255, § 86 8, fn 2, 27

RULES

Arizona Rules of Criminal Procedure

Rule 10.2 13, fn 6
Rule 32.1(g)10
Rule 33.1618

TABLE OF CITATIONS – Continued

	<u>Page</u>
Arizona Rules of Evidence	
Rule 201(c)(2)	40

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Aaron-Andrew P. Bruhl, <i>Deciding When to Decide: How Appellate Procedure Distributes the Costs of Legal Change</i> , 96 Cornell L. Rev. 203 (2011).....	22, fn 10
